2006
Accruals and

other payables 20,208 — — — — 20,208
Receipts in advance 60,898 — — — — 60,898
Secured bank loans — — 5,470 351,957 — 357,427

81,106 — 5,470 351,957 — 438,533

(v) Cash f low and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s cash f low interest-rate risk arises from bank borrowings. The Group’s fair
value interest-rate risk mainly arises from fixed-rate short-term bank deposits. The Group
currently does not have an interest-rate hedging policy. However, the management monitors
interest-rate exposure and will consider hedging significant interest-rate exposure should
need arises.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below presents the effects on the Group’s post-tax profit for the
year (as a result of change in interest expense on f loating rate borrowings). For f loating-
rate borrowings, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at
the balance sheet date was outstanding for the whole year. The sensitivity to interest rate
used is considered reasonable given the market forecasts available at the balance sheet date
and under the economic environments in which the Group operates, with all other variables
held constant.

2007 2006
HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong dollars
If interest rates were 2% (2006: 2%) higher

Post-tax profit for the year (527) (431)
If interest rates were 2% (2006: 2%) lower

Post-tax profit for the year 527 431

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

— 114 —

(b) Fair value estimation

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets, including cash and bank balances, trade
receivables, deposits, prepayments and other receivables, and financial liabilities, including
other payables, accruals and amounts due to related companies, approximate to their fair values
due to their short maturities. The face values less any credit adjustments for financial assets and
liabilities with a maturity of less than one year are assumed to approximate to their fair values.

The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by discounting the

[…]

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged
Group, assuming that the Acquisition had been completed on 31 December 2007. The
unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet is based on the audited consolidated
financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2007 as set out in
Appendix III to this Circular, the audited financial statements of Rich Daily for the
period from 18 January 2008 (date of incorporation) to 31 March 2008 as set out in
Appendix II to this Circular. Such information is adjusted to ref lect the effect of the
Acquisition.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group has been
prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true
picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at the date to which it is
made up to or at any future date.

APPENDIX V PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 122 —

The Group Rich Daily The
as at 31 as at 31 Enlarged

December March Pro forma Group
2007 2008 Sub-total adjustments Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 6,000 — 6,000 6,000
Investment properties 887,450 — 887,450 887,450
Goodwill 39,456 — 39,456 39,456
Club membership 172 — 172 172
Intangible asset — — — 536,116 3 536,116

933,078 — 933,078 1,469,194

Current assets
Inventories 32,783 — 32,783 32,783
Trade receivables 1,245 — 1,245 1,245
Deposits, prepayments and

other receivables 31,830 — 31,830 31,830
Financial assets at fair

value through profit
or loss — — — —

Tax prepayments 12,120 — 12,120 12,120
Cash and cash equivalents 531,396 1 531,397 (360,000) 1(i) 171,397

609,374 1 609,375 249,375

Total assets 1,542,452 1 1,542,453 1,718,569

APPENDIX V PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 123 —

The Group Rich Daily The
as at 31 as at 31 Enlarged

December March Pro forma Group
2007 2008 Sub-total adjustments Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

EQUITY
Capital and reserves

attributable to the
Company’s equity
holders

Share capital 195,186 1 195,187 (1) 2 195,186
Reserves 850,894 — 850,894 47,146 4 898,040

1,046,080 1 1,046,081 1,093,226
Minority interests 3,896 — 3,896 3,896

Total equity 1,049,976 1 1,049,977 1,097,122

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Accruals and other

payables 19,245 — 19,245 19,245
Receipts in advance 47,041 — 47,041 47,041
Amounts due to related

companies 701 — 701 701
Secured bank loans — due

within one year 27,533 — 27,533 27,533
Tax payables 22,969 — 22,969 22,969

117,489 — 117,489 117,489

Non-current liabilities
Secured bank loans —

due after one year 301,485 — 301,485 301,485
Deferred taxation 73,502 — 73,502 3,188 4(i) 76,690
Unsecured convertible

notes payable — — — 125,783 1(ii) 125,783

374,987 — 374,987 503,958

Total equity and
liabilities 1,542,452 1 1,542,453 1,718,569

Net current assets 491,885 1 491,886 131,886

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,424,963 1 1,424,964 1,601,080

APPENDIX V PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 124 —

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the
Enlarged Group, assuming that the Acquisition had been completed on 1 January
2007. The unaudited consolidated income statement is based on the audited financial
statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2007 as set out in Appendix
III to this Circular and the audited financial statements of Rich Daily for the period
from 18 January 2008 (date of incorporation) to 31 March 2008 as set out in Appendix

[…]

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash f low statement of the
Enlarged Group, assuming that the Acquisition had been completed on 1 January 2007.
The unaudited pro forma consolidated cash f low statement is based on the audited
financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2007 as set out in
Appendix III to this Circular and the audited financial statements of Rich Daily for
the period from 18 January 2008 (date of incorporation) to 31 March 2008 as set out in
Appendix II to this Circular. Such information is adjusted to ref lect the effect of the
Acquisition.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash f low statement of the Enlarged Group
has been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not
give a true picture of the cash f lows of the Enlarged Group after completion of the
Acquisition for the year ended to which it is made up to or for any future period.

Rich Daily
for the period

from 18
The Group January 2008

for the year (date of The
ended 31 incorporation) Enlarged

December to 31 March Pro forma Group
2007 2008 Sub-total adjustments Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
Operating activities
Profit before taxation 38,850 — 38,850 23,594 4(ii), 5 62,444
Adjustments for:
Discount on acquisition of

a subsidiary — — — (32,117) 4(ii) (32,117)
Interest income (2,990) — (2,990) (2,990)
Dividend income (78) — (78) (78)
Waiver of secured bank

loan interest (106,956) — (106,956) (106,956)
Increase in fair value of

investment properties (43,853) — (43,853) (43,853)
Finance costs 19,494 — 19,494 8,523 5 28,017
Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 1,158 — 1,158 1,158
Impairment loss

recognised in respect of
goodwill 37,828 — 37,828 37,828

Impairment loss
recognised in respect of
trade receivables 9 — 9 9

Loss on disposal of
property, plant and
equipment 3 — 3 3

Share-based payment
expenses 32,282 — 32,282 32,282

APPENDIX V PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 126 —

Rich Daily
for the period

from 18
The Group January 2008

for the year (date of The
ended 31 incorporation) Enlarged

December to 31 March Pro forma Group
2007 2008 Sub-total adjustments Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Operating cash flows
before movements in
working capital (24,253) — (24,253) (24,253)

Decrease in inventories 12,371 — 12,371 12,371
Increase in trade

receivables (318) — (318) (318)
Increase in deposits,

prepayments and other
receivables (12,576) — (12,576) (12,576)

Decrease in accruals and
other payables (963) — (963) (963)

Decrease in receipts in
advance (13,857) — (13,857) (13,857)

Increase in amounts due to
related companies 95 — 95 95

Cash used in operation (39,501) — (39,501) (39,501)
Tax paid (4,671) — (4,671) (4,671)

Net cash used in
operating activities (44,172) — (44,172) (44,172)

Investing activities
Interest received 2,990 — 2,990 2,990
Dividend income 78 — 78 78
Proceeds on disposal

of property, plant and
equipment 220 — 220 220

Effect from acquisition of
a subsidiary — — — (359,999) 1(i) (359,999)

Additions to investment
properties (116,960) — (116,960) (116,960)

Purchase of property, plant
and equipment (4,908) — (4,908) (4,908)

Net cash used in
investing activities (118,580) — (118,580) (478,579)

APPENDIX V PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 127 —

Rich Daily
for the period

from 18
The Group January 2008

for the year (date of The
ended 31 incorporation) Enlarged

December to 31 March Pro forma Group
2007 2008 Sub-total adjustments Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
Financing activities
Issue of shares upon

incorporation — 1 1 (1) 2 —
Interest paid (19,494) — (19,494) (19,494)
Issuances of new shares 562,775 — 562,775 562,775
New secured bank loan

raised 71,281 — 71,281 71,281

Net cash generated from
financing activities 614,562 1 614,563 614,562

Net increase in cash and
cash equivalents 451,810 1 451,811 91,811

Effect on foreign exchange
rate 16,446 — 16,446 16,446

Cash and cash
equivalents at the
beginning of the year 63,140 — 63,140 63,140

Cash and cash
equivalents at the end
of the year 531,396 1 531,397 171,397

Analysis of the balances
of cash and cash
equivalents:

Cash and bank balances 531,396 1 531,397 171,397

APPENDIX V PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 128 —

NOTES ON THE PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

On 28 February 2008, the Company entered into an agreement with Well Will Investment
Limited and Mr. Ng for the Acquisition. Upon the completion of the Acquisition, Rich Daily
was accounted as a subsidiary of the Company. Under HKFRS 3 Business Combinations
(“HKFRS 3”), the Group will apply the purchase method to account for the acquisition
of Rich Daily. In applying the purchase method, the identifiable assets, liabilities and